SADBHAV GADAG HIGHWAY PRIVATE LIMITED will be held on 28th October, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. 
at 501-502, Sakar-2, Near Ellisbridge Police Station, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad: 380006, 
Gujarat to transact the following businesses: 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

1. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL FOR OFFER AND ISSUANCE OF UP TO 19,300 

(NINETEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED) SENIOR, SECURED, RATED, LISTED, 
REDEEMABLE AND NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES, OF FACE VALUE OF RS. 1,00,000 
(RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH, ISSUED AT PAR, IN ONE OR MORE TRANCHES OF AN 
AGGREGATE NOMINAL VALUE OF UP TO RS. 193,00,00,000 (RUPEES ONE HUNDRED 
NINETY THREE CRORES ONLY). 

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following 
resolution as Special Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 42, 71 and other applicable 
provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Prospectus and

[...]

provisions of the memorandum of association and the articles of association of the Company 
and subject to other applicable law, rules, guidelines, the consent of the members of the 
Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to raise funds by way of issuance of 19,300 
(Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred) senior, secured, rated, listed, redeemable and non-
convertible debentures, of face value of Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh Only) each, issued at 
par, in one or more tranches of an aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 193,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Hundred Ninety Three Crores Only) by way of private placement (“Additional 
Debentures”), on such terms and conditions set out in the Original Debenture Trust Deed, as 
amended from time to time.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized and empowered to

[...]

conferred by this Resolution), in connection with 19,300 (Nineteen Thousand Three 
Hundred) senior, secured, rated, listed, redeemable and non-convertible debentures of face 
value of Rs. (Rupees One Lakh Only) each, issued at par, in one or more tranches, aggregating 
up to Rs. 193,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Three Crores Only) for cash on a 
private placement basis (“Debentures”), consent of the shareholders of the Company 
(“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board, upon the occurrence of event of default 
prescribed under the debenture trust deed (“DTD”) to be executed by the Company for the

[...]

debentures, or other debt securities etc.) without the prior written consent of Catalyst 
Trusteeship Limited acting as the debenture trustee in relation to the senior, listed, secured, 
rated, redeemable and non-convertible debentures issued by the Company for an aggregate 
amount of Rs. 283,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Eighty Three Crores Only) in terms of 
the debenture trust deed dated August 14, 2024 (as amended, novated, supplemented, replaced, 
extended or amended and restated, from time to time).”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT new set of altered articles of association as tabled before the

[...]

The Company is planning to raise funds by issue of 19,300 (Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred) 
secured, rated, listed, redeemable and non-convertible debentures, of face value of Rs. 1,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees One Lakh only) each, issued at par, in one or more tranches of an aggregate 
nominal value of up to Rs. 193,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Three Crores Only) by 
way of private placement (“Additional Debentures”), for cash. The tenure of the Additional 
Debentures shall not exceed such period as may be determined by the Board of Directors. The 
issue and allotment of the Additional Debentures so offered shall be in demat form.